© 2007 Microchip Technology Inc. DS21384D-page 1
TC1278/TC1279
Features
• Precision VCC Monitor for 5.0V System Supplies
• 250 ms Minimum RESET Output Duration
• Output Valid to VCC = 1.2V
• VCC Transient Immunity
• Small 3-Pin SOT-23 Package

4.0 PACKAGING INFORMATION
4.1 Package Marking Information
Part Number Code
TC1278-5ENB PA
TC1278-10ENB PB
TC1278-15ENB PC
TC1279-5ENB RA
TC1279-10ENB RB
TC1279-15ENB RC
3-Pin SOT-23
1 2 43
1 &      = part number code + temperature range2
          and voltage
3 represents year and 2-month code
4 represents production lot ID code
TC1278/TC1279
DS21384D-page 8 © 2007 Microchip Technology Inc.
3-Lead Plastic Small Outline Transistor (TT or NB) [SOT-23]
Notes:
1. Dimensions D and E1 do not include mold flash or protrusions. Mold flash or protrusions shall not exceed 0.25 mm per side.
2. Dimensioning and tolerancing per ASME Y14.5M.
BSC: Basic Dimension. Theoretically exact value shown without tolerances.
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
Units MILLIMETERS
Dimension Limits MIN NOM MAX
Number of Pins N 3
Lead Pitch e 0.95 BSC
Outside Lead Pitch e1 1.90 BSC
Overall Height A 0.89 – 1.12
Molded Package Thickness A2 0.79 0.95 1.02
Standoff A1 0.01 – 0.10
Overall Width E 2.10 – 2.64
Molded Package Width E1 1.16 1.30 1.40
Overall Length D 2.67 2.90 3.05
Foot Length L 0.13 0.50 0.60
Foot Angle φ 0° – 10°
Lead Thickness c 0.08 – 0.20
Lead Width b 0.30 – 0.54
b
N
E
E1
21
e
e1
D
A
A1
A2
c
L
φ
Microchip Technology Drawing C04-104B
© 2007 Microchip Technology Inc. DS21384D-page 9
TC1278/TC1279
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM
To order or obtain information, e.g., on pricing or delivery, refer to the factory or the listed sales office.
Device TC1278: 3-Pin Reset Monitor for 5V Systems
TC1279: 3-Pin Reset Monitor for 5V Systems
Reset VCC
Threshold:
5 = 4.625V
10 = 4.375V
15 = 4.125V
Temperature Range E =  -40°C to +85°C
Package NBTR = Plastic Small Outline Transistor, (SOT23), 3-lead
(Tape and Reel)
PART NO. X XX
PackageTemperature
Range